
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 22 January 2020 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Peter Fuller 

Cllr Sarah Gibson 
Cllr Edward Kirk 
Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr David Halik 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Nick Holder 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jim Lynch 

 

 

Cllr Steve Oldrieve 
Cllr Toby Sturgis 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Philip Whitehead 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, reco
[...]
ponse questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Friday 17 January 2020. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 15 - 16) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

7   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 7a   19/08882/FUL - Bays Corner, Pinckney Green, Farleigh Wick, BA15 
2EG (Pages 17 - 54) 

8   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 18 DECEMBER 2019 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Peter Fuller, 
Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Pip Ridout and 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Carole King 
  

 
73 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

74 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 20 November 2019. 
 

75 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Ernie Clark declared a pecuniary interest as he was the applicant regarding 
Application No. 19/07428/LBC: Timbrell Street, Trowbridge (Minute No 79b 
below refers).  He would address the meeting as a member of the public and 
then withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Cllr Edward Kirk declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was a personal friend 
of Cllr Ernie Clark.  He would not take part in the debate regarding Application 
No. 19/07428/LBC and withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this 
application. 

76 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 He welcomed Cllr Suzanne Wickham on her first attendance as a 
member of this Committee and hoped that she would find the work 
interesting and rewarding. 

 

 He also announced the recent passing of former Cllr Roy While and paid 
tribute to the excellent and valuable contribution Cllr While had made to 
the work of both this Council and the former West Wiltshire District 
Council.  Other members of this Committee echoed these sentiments 
with several additional tributes being made after which, members and 
officers stood for a minute’s silent tribute.   

77 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

78 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
An update on planning appeals and decisions for the period 8 November to 6 
December 2019 was received.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the update. 

79 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
79a 19/06790/FUL - Land at Unit 8 Atworth Business Park 
 
Public Participation 
 
Mr John Polhill, a local resident, who spoke in opposition to the application. 
Ms Karen Skeates, a local resident, who spoke in opposition to the application. 
Mr Michael Fayers, a local resident, who spoke in opposition to the application. 
Ms Claire Durbin, the agent, who spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from David Cox, as Case Officer who 
set out the main issues in respect of the application. Having assessed the 
merits of the proposed 
[...]
 2019. 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

3. No development shall commence on site, including vegetation 

clearance, site clearance, boundary treatment works, building 

conversion and/or any demolition works, until a finalised Great crested 

newt mitigation strategy shall be submitted to, and approved in writing 

by the local planning authority. The strategy shall include and expand 

upon all the recommendations and measures stipulated in the 

Discussion and Conclusions section of the Extended Phase 1 

Ecological Survey (Stark Ecology, September 2019). The strategy shall 

include comprehensive and final details of all mitigation, 

compensation and enhancement measures to be implemented to 

avoid/mitigate and compensate for potential direct and indirect effects 

on Great crested newts; and this shall be illustrated on an 

accompanying site plan(s). The site plan shall clearly show the 

proposed receptor area in relation to the exclusion area; and shall 

illustrate appropriate locations for the proposed hibemacula. The 

strategy shall include a schedule of activities indicating the order and 

approximate timing of mitigation works and stipulate when capture 

and translocation will take place i.e. the period comprising the active 

season; and will specify the timeframe for creation of hibernacula in 

advance of the translocation exercise. The finalised strategy shall 

propose a minimum trapping night period; and shall clearly specify 

when supervision by and/or input from a suitably licensed, qualified 

and experienced ecological consultant will be undertaken and 

required. 

Thereafter, development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved 

strategy, unless superseded by the required European Protected Species 

Mitigation Licence, and with supervision and input from a suitably licensed, 

qualified and experienced professional ecological consultant and maintained as 

such at 
[...]
cing shall not be 
removed or breached during construction operations. 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

No retained hedgerow shall be removed, uprooted or destroyed, nor shall 
any retained hedgerow be topped or lopped other than in accordance with 
the approved plans and particulars. Any topping or lopping approval shall 
be carried out in accordance British Standard 3998: 2010 "Tree Work - 
Recommendations" or arboricultural techniques where it can be 
demonstrated to be in the interest of good arboricultural practise. 
 

If any retained tree/hedgerow is removed, uprooted, destroyed or dies, 
another tree shall be planted at the same place, at a size and species and 
planted at such time, that must be agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

No fires shall be lit within 15 metres of the furthest extent of the canopy of 
any retained trees or hedgerows or adjoining land and no concrete, oil, 
cement, bitumen or other chemicals shall be mixed or stored within 10 
metres of the trunk of any tree or group of trees to be retained on the site 
or adjoining land. 

 

[In this condition "retained tree" means an existing tree which is to be retained in 

accordance with the approved plans and particulars; and paragraphs above shall 

have effect until the expiration of five years from the first occupation or the 

completion of the development, whichever is the later]. 

 
REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this matter to 

be considered prior to granting planning permission and the matter is required to 

be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before development commences in 

order that the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, to enable the 

Local Planning Authority to ensure the retention of trees on the site in the interests 

of visual amenity. 

 

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 

revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without 

modification), Unit 8 shall be used solely for purposes within Class 88 

of the Schedule to the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) 

Order 1987 (as amended) (or in any provisions equivalent to that class 

in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or 

without modification). 
 
REASON: The proposed use is acceptable but the Local Planning Authority wish to 

consider any future proposal for a change of use, other than a use within the same 

class(es), having regard to the circumstances of the case. 

 

11. No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing 

the type of light appliance, the height and position of fitting, 

illumination levels and light spillage in accordance with the appropriate 

Environmental Zone standards set out by the Institute of Lighting 

Professionals: Guidance Notes for the Reduction of Obtrusive Light 

GN01:2011; have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

Local Planning Authority. The approved lighting shall be installed and 

shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details and no 

additional external lighting shall be installed. 
 
REASON: In the interests of protecting protected species and the amenities of the 

area and to minimise unnecessary light spillage above and outside the 

development site. 

 

12. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order 

revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order with or without 

modification), no windows, doors or other form of openings other than 

those shown on the approved plans, shall be inserted in the northern 

or western end elevation(s) of the development hereby permitted. 
 
REASON: In the interests of residential amenity. 

 

13. No materials, goods, plant, machinery, equipment, finished or 

unfinished products/parts of any description, skip
[...]
n the 
terrace should continue to be subject that their own investigations.  On being 
put to the vote, the Motion (with the amendment) was lost. 
 
During the following discussion, several Members expressed the view that the 
windows that needed being replaced were not original and that sash and case 
uPVC replacement windows or even aluminium windows may be acceptable for 
this particular property.  Members heard again form officers that the application 
lacked detailed plans and argued that members should consider deferring the 
application if they wanted officers to engage with the applicant again to secure 
detailed plans. 
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 
 
 

Thereafter, Cllr Stuart Palmen proposed that the application should be deferred 
for further information, including detailed plans which was seconded by Cllr 
Suzanne Wickham. 
 
The Motion was put to the vote and it was  
 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To defer consideration of the application pending receipt detailed plans. 
 
   
 

80 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00 pm  - 5.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 14



Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Planning Committee 

22nd January 2020 
 
Planning Appeals Received between 06/12/2019 and 10/01/2020 
 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

19/05285/FUL 
 

Golden Maplecroft 
Bath Road 
Bradford On Avon 
BA15 2PE 

BRADFORD ON 
AVON 
 

Re-siting,repair and re-construction of a 
stone built historic garden structure 
believed to be an Orchid House 
 

DEL 
 

House Holder 
Appeal 
 

Refuse 09/12/2019 
 

No 

 
Planning Appeals Decided between 06/12/2019 and 10/01/2020 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL 

or 
COMM 

Appeal Type Officer 
Recommend 

Appeal 
Decision 

Decision 
Date 

Costs 
Awarded? 

18/12150/FUL 
 

15 Willoughby Close 
Westbury, Wiltshire 
BA13 3GA 

WESTBURY 
 

Formation of hardstanding 
parking 
 

DEL Written Reps 
 

Refuse Dismissed 11/12/2019 
 

None 

 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT FOR WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

Date of Meeting 22 January 2020 

Application Number 19/08882/FUL 

Site Address Bays Corner, Pinckney Green, Farleigh Wick, BA15 2EG 

Proposal Retrospective application for the construction of a single storey dwelling 
following demolition of farm building (alterations to design of building 
previously approved, and use of the building as a dwelling rather than a 
holiday let) 

Applicant Sir Charles Hobhouse 

Town/Parish Council MONKTON FARLEIGH 

Electoral Division Holt and Staverton - Cllr Trevor Carbin 

Grid Ref 379988  164588 

Type of application Full Planning 

Case Officer  Verity Giles-Franklin 

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee:  Cllr Trevor Carbin requested that 
should officers be minded to refuse this application it should be called-in to committee for the elected 
members to determine. Cllr Carbin has cited the call-in reason being in the “Interests of residents 
and the local community”. 
 
1.      Purpose of Report 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation that the 
application be refused. 

 
2.      Report Summary 
2.1 This report appraises the principle of development, the impact on the Green Belt and on the 
Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) as well as the impacts on neighbouring 
amenity, ecology and highway safety. 
 
2.2 Monkton Farleigh Parish Council support the application for the reasons cited within section 
7 of this report; and following the public notificati
[...]
 been replaced 
by Core Policy 48 and TO3 has been replaced by Core Policy 39 of the adopted WCS.   

 
7.    Summary of consultation responses 
Monkton Farleigh Parish Council:  Supportive. 

Page 23



Wiltshire Council Highways:  No highway objection is raised. 
 
Wiltshire Council Ecology:  No objections.  The building has been previously subject to ecology 
survey work that was found to be acceptable by the Council’s ecology team and it is noted that 
within the submitted Planning Statement, the applicant has confirmed that the ecology mitigation 
measures that were identified as part of the 2014 application have been implemented.  If this 
application is to be approved, it would be necessary to tie in the ecology survey and its long-term 
monitoring and mitigation for protected species by a planning condition. 
  
8.     Publicity 
The application was advertised by the display of a site notice which was attached to a post at the 
entrance to the track leading to the application site on 3 October 2019. Pursuant to the public 
notification exercise, two supporting representations were received, one from the current tenants of 
the unauthorised Bays Corner property and one from the Chair of the Parish Council.   
 
The submitted representations explain that Bays Corner has been let on a long-term basis as a 
private dwellinghouse and argue there is a shortage of affordable properties to rent in the local 
area. The submissions also include the assertion that an adverse decision would have serious 

consequences for living and working arrangements for the present occupiers. 
 
In further support of the application, it is argued that the completed work has brought about an 
enhancement to the environmental and aesthetic quality rather than cause harm.  The use of the 
building as a dwelling rather than a holiday let is argued to make eminent sense. 
 
It is moreover argued that the applicant has a long standing and successful policy of good land 
husbandry and symp
[...]
nse of openness and reduce its impact on the 
Green Belt, open countryside and the AONB landscape”.  This application is seeking to regularise 
the construction of a new residential dwelling following the demolition of a former agricultural 
building, which did not form part of the previous planning application submitted under reference 
14/08318/FUL.  The unauthorised dwelling has been constructed on a larger footprint than what 
was approved under application reference 14/08318/FUL, which the applicant’s agent argues to 
better reflect the extent of the former agricultural building (paragraph 5.7 of the submitted Planning 
Statement).  
 
9.32 The case officer has reviewed the site photographs that were taken to support the 
assessment of application 14/08318/FUL and has compared these against what has been 

Page 30



constructed on site, and members are advised in AONB terms the development is not 
demonstrably harmful given the form and siting of the building and use of complementary materials 
(i.e. natural stone).  However, this does not override the in-principle concerns listed above. 
 

View of north-east elevation of site from existing track from September 2014 

 
View of north-east elevation of site from existing track from October 2019 

 
9.33 Ecology:  In appraising the merits of the proposal submitted under application reference 
14/08318/FUL, no ecology-based objections were raised.  A set of mitigation and enhancement 
measures were set out and have bene implemented, including the provision of a little owl box; only 
planting native tree and shrub species; and, restricting external lighting by planning condition, 
which the submitted Planning Statement confirms have been adhered to. 
  
9.34 The Council’s ecology team were re-consulted and provided a verbal response arguing no 
objections.  
 
9.35 Impact on Neighbouring Amenity:  The unauthorised dwelling does not have had an 
adverse impact on the amenity of the nearby dwelling, given the scale
[...]
rised in the approved details of landscaping shall be carried 
out in the first planting and seeding season following the first occupation of the 
building(s) or the completion of the development whichever is the sooner;  All shrubs, 
trees and hedge planting shall be maintained free from weeds and shall be protected 
from damage by vermin and stock. Any trees or plants which, within a period of five 
years, die, are removed, or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced 
in the next planting season with others of a similar size and species, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the local planning authority.  All hard landscaping shall also be 
carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to the occupation of any part 
of the development or in accordance with a programme to be agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure a satisfactory landscaped setting for the development and the 
protection of existing important landscape features. 
 

5 No part of the development hereby permitted shall not be first brought into use until 
the first five metres of the access, measured from the edge of the carriageway, has 
been consolidated and surfaced (not loose stone or gravel). The access shall be 
maintained as such thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 

6 No part of the development shall be first brought into use until the visibility splays 
shown on the approved plans have been provided with no obstruction to visibility at or 
above a height of 900mm above the access envelope level. The visibility splays shall 
be maintained free of obstruction at all times thereafter. 
 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety 
 

7 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) Order 1995 (as amended by the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (Amendment) (No.2) (England) Order 2008 (or any Order 
revoking or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or without modification), no 
development within Part 1, Classes A-E shall take place on the dwellinghouse(s) 
hereby permitted or within their curtilage. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local Planning 
Authority to consider individually whether planning permission should be granted for 

Page 41



additions, extensions or enlargements. 
 

8 No external lighting shall be installed on site until plans showing the type of light 
appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and light spillage 
spillage in accordance with the appropriate Environmental Zone standards set out by 
the Institute of Lighting Engineers in their publication "Guidance Notes for the 
Reduction of Obtrusive Light" (ILE, 2005)", have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved lighting shall be installed and 
shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details and no additional 
external lighting shall be installed.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise unnecessary 
light spillage above and outside the development site. 
 

9 No development shall commence on site until details of the storage of refuse, 
including details of location, size, means of enclosure and materials, have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. No part of the 
development shall not be first brought into use until the approved refuse storage has 
been completed and made available for use in accordance with the approved details 
and it shall be subsequently maintained in accordance with the approved details 
thereafter.  
 
REASON: In the interests of the area's amenity. 
 

10 No development shall commence on site until a scheme for the discharge of surface 
water from the site (including surface water from the access/driveway), incorporating 
sustainable drainage details, has been submitted to and approved in writing by t
[...]
, access, and planning policies 
pertaining to the area, would not permit permanent residential accommodation. 
 

14 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
recommendations made in Section 7 of the Bats and Protected Species Survey 
report dated 16th July 2014 prepared by Chalkhill Environmental Consultants, 
including the provision of a Little owl nest box on a suitable mature tree to be 
identified by a professional ecologist, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local 
planning authority. 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate protection and mitigation for protected species. 
 

15 Prior to the commencement of any works associated with the development hereby 
approved, a plan showing details of the provision of bat roosts (a minimum of 4 
integral ‘boxes’ on south-east (x2), north-west (x1) and north-east (x1) elevations, 
e.g. Elevations 3, 8 and 12 on drawing no. BDS-30/07/08 ‘Internal Survey of Barns – 
Elevation and Section Positions’) and nesting sites for birds (House martin, House 
sparrow, Starling and/or Swift) into the new buildings shall be submitted to the local 
authority for approval. The approved details shall be implemented before the new 
dwellings hereby approved are first occupied. 
 
REASON: To provide additional roosting for bats and nesting for birds as a 
biodiversity enhancement, in accordance with Section 40 of the Natural Environment 
and Rural Communities Act 2006 and paragraph 118 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

16 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
site plan  _1211-site 2.dwg received on 2 September 2014 
topo_1211-survey site.dwg received on 2 September 2014 
elevs 1 _1211-survey elevations.dwg received on 2 September 2014 
elevs 2 _1211-survey elevations.dwg received on 2 September 2014 
P1 _1211-plan 2.dwg received on 2 September 2014 
P2 _1211-plan 2.dwg received on 2 September 2014 
BDS-30 07/08 received on
[...]
als and that 

ecology measures would be adopted in line with relevant WCS policies and the 

revised Framework. The benefits of these are, however, either neutral or modest 

in the context of a single additional dwelling and these do not outweigh my 

conclusion that the appeal should not succeed.  

34. Overall, I find that the proposed development would conflict with the  

Development Plan as a whole. Taking the likely benefits together, including the 

policies of the revised Framework and all other matters, the harm that would 

result would not be outweighed by other material considerations.   

Conclusions  

35. For the reasons given, the appeal is dismissed.   

Ian Bowen  
Inspector  

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a 19/08882/FUL - Bays Corner, Pinckney Green, Farleigh Wick, BA15 2EG
	19.08882.FUL - Bays Corner - Location Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 22 JANUARY 2020 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, 
Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Peter Fuller, Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Suzanne Wickham and Cllr David Halik 
(Substitute) 
 
 
 
  

 
81 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury who was substituted by Cllr David Halik.  
 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed as Vice-Chairman chaired the meeting.  
 

82 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2019 were presented. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve as a correct record and sign the minutes of the meeting held 
on 18 December 2019 
 
 

83 Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Jonathon Seed noted that he knew the applicant.  
 

84 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

85 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors or members of the public. 
 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

86 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The Planning Appeals Update Report for 06/12/2019 and 10/01/2020 was 
received. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 06/12/2019 and 
10/01/2020. 
 

87 Planning Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following applications: 
 

88 19/08882/FUL - Bays Corner, Pinckney Green, Farleigh Wick, BA15 2EG 
 
Public Participation 
Richard Cosker (Agent) spoke in support of the application. 
Sir Charles Hobhouse (Applicant) spoke in support of the application.  
Cllr Mathew Midlane (Chair of Monkton Farleigh Parish Council) spoke in 
support of the application.  
 
 
Verity Giles-Franklin, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which 
recommended that retrospective planning permission be refused for the 
construction of a single storey dwelling following the unauthorised demolition of 
a farm building (with material alterations to the size and design of the building 
previously approved, and use of the building as a dwelling rather than a holiday 
let).  
 
A Member site visit had taken place prior to the meeting on the 22 January 
2020 at 1pm and all members of the committee were present. 
 
A late representation had been received from the current occupier of the 
adjoining office in support of the application. 
 
Key determining issues for the application  included; The principle of the 
development, the impact on the Green Belt and on the Cotswolds Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), impacts on neighbouring amenity, ecology 
and highway safety. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions of the 
officer and the main points focused on: what part of the former steading should 



 
 
 

 
 
 

have been retained and converted to a holiday let use; the terms and extent of 
the 2014 approved development; and, whether the classified use of a building 
could be changed.  
 
In response officers noted that; the 2014 application had been approved by 
officers under delegated powers for a mixed-use development comprising a 
holiday let (where the unauthorised dwelling was sited), an office and a 
residential barn conversion. The committee were also shown slides, as part of 
the PowerPoint presentation, which illustrated the former barn of which some of 
the walls should have been retained for the development but had been 
demolished and replaced with a new dwelling; and, it was confirmed that the 
use of a building could be changed. 
 
Members of the public, as detailed above, had the opportunity to speak on the 
application.   
 
Local member Cllr Trevor Carbin spoke in support of the application with the 
key points focusing on: the positive impact the development would have on the 
local area compared to the consented 1-bed holiday let (which was considered 
to be unviable); that the development had been completed to a high standard 
that did not harm the green belt or the AONB; that no objections had been 
received from any consultee; that the Parish Council fully supported the 
application and that no local resident had objected. Referring specifically to 
WCS Core Policy 48, Cllr Carbin argued that the development would support 
rural lives and that the dwellinghouse would provide added security for the site, 
which included an office.   
 
Officers were asked to confirm the status of the conditions imposed on the 2014 
development and it was confirmed that a number of the suspensive planning 
conditions had been discharged, however there was clear non-compliance with 
the holiday let conditions and that no details had been submitted to discharge 
the highway related conditions. However, it was noted that the highway officer 
raised no objections to the application and did not seek to impose any highway 
conditions to this application. Officers were also asked if the committee could 
impose a condition on another part of the steading (the office building) to restrict 
its use and in response, were advised that it would be unreasonable to do so as 
it did not form part of the application site..  
 
A motion to approve the retrospective application with conditions on: the 
protection and mitigation of protected species, outside lighting and permitted 
development rights, was moved by Cllr Trevor Carbin and seconded by Cllr 
Edward Kirk. 
 
Key points raised during the debate focused on: the lack of harm the 
development has on the green belt and AONB, any precedent being set by 
approving the application, the retrospective nature of the application; and, the 
cited appeal at Staverton (which was appended to the officer report). 
 
Following the vote, Cllr Ernie Clark who opposed the motion, requested his vote 
to be recorded. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Jonathon Seed abstained from voting. 
 
Following which it was; 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The committee approved planning permission with the following 
conditions: 
 
 
1 The development has been hereby permitted in accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
 
Drawing Nos: L1-1211, Location Plan; L1-1211-P3, As built elevation drawings 
and floor plan for Bays Corner, as received on 16 September 2019 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking 
or re-enacting or amending those Orders with or without modification), no 
development within Part 1, Classes A-E shall take place on the 
dwellinghouse(s) hereby permitted or within their curtilage. 
 
REASON:  In the interests of the amenity of the area and to enable the Local 
Planning Authority to consider individually whether planning permission should 
be granted for additions, extensions or enlargements. 
 
3 The dwelling hereby approved shall adhere to the recommendations 
made in Section 7 of the Bats and Protected Species Survey report dated 16th 
July 2014 prepared by Chalkhill Environmental Consultants, including the 
provision of a Little owl nest box on a suitable mature tree to be identified by a 
professional ecologist. 
 
REASON: To ensure adequate protection and mitigation for protected species.  
 
4 No external lighting shall be installed until plans showing the type of light 
appliance, the height and position of fitting, illumination levels and light spillage 
in accordance with the appropriate Environmental Zone standards set out by 
the Institute of Lighting Professionals in their publication "Guidance Notes for 
the Reduction of Obtrusive Light GN01:2011", have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The approved lighting shall 
be installed and shall be maintained in accordance with the approved details 
and no additional external lighting shall be installed. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the area and to minimise 
unnecessary light spillage above and outside the development site. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

89 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 3.50 pm) 

 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


